rewards associated with goods and/or services identified in accordance with the previous
German GAAP.

The Group has elected to apply this expedient and performed the assessment for
contracts as of the transition date on January 1, 2021.

IFRS 16
The Group assessed all contracts existing at January 1, 2021 to determine whether a contract
contains a lease based upon the conditions in place as at January 1, 2021.

Lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2021. Right-of-use
assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of

Cabka Annual Report 2022 – 94

Transformation Matters

About us Corporate governance Financial reportManagement report ESG

Group reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Financial Position as at
January 1, 2021 (date of transition to IFRS)

Group reconciliation of Conso-
lidated statement of Financial
Position on January 1, 2021
IN EURO X 1,000 NOTES

LOCAL
GAAP

12.31.2020

REMEASU-
REMENT

01.01.202 1

RECLASSI-
FICATION
01.01.202 1

IFRS
01.01.2021

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 90 - -90 -

Other intangible assets 1,022 - 90 1,112

Property, plant and equipment A 64,259  10,554  -89 74,724

Long-term financial assets 90  - - 90

Other long-term assets 4  - - 4

Deferred tax assets B - 2,289  - 2,289

65,465  12,843  -89 78,220

Current assets

Inventories 25,152  - - 25,152

Trade receivables 20,484  - - 20,484

Other short-term assets 3,790  - - 3,790

Cash and cash equivalents 9,178  - - 9,178

58,604  - - 58,604

124,069  12,843  -89 136,823

Group reconciliation of Conso-
lidated statement of Financial
Position on January 1, 2021
IN EURO X 1,000 NOTES

LOCAL
GAAP

12.31.2020

REMEASU-
REMENT

01.01.2021

RECLASSI-
FICATION
01.01.2021

IFRS
01.01.2021

LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 3,363 - - 3,363

Share premium 12,982 - - 12,983

Retained earnings 18,078 -822 - 17,256

Foreign currency translation reserve -542 - - -542

Non-controlling interests 36365 - - 365

34,246 -822 - 33,425

Non-current liabilities

Long-term financial liabilities A 44,929 7,808 - 52,737

Other long-term liabilities 166 - -89 78

Deferred tax liabilities B 470 1,219 - 1,689

45,565 9,027 -89 54,504

Current liabilities

Short-term financial liabilities A 19,184 2,745 - 21,930

Provisions G 5,721 - -4,558 1,162

Contract liabilities C 530 1,557 - 2,087

Trade payables 15,230 - - 15,230

Income tax liabilities 880 - - 880

Other short-term liabilities D,G 2,713 335 4,558 7,606

44,258  4,637  - 48,895

124,069 12,843 -89 136,824

Cabka Annual Report 2022 – 95

Transformation Matters

About us Corporate governance Financial reportManagement report ESG

Group reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Financial Position as at
December 31, 2021

Group reconciliation of
Consolidated statement of Financial
Position on December 31, 2021
IN EURO X 1,000 NOTES

LOCAL
GAAP
2021

REMEASU-
REMENT

2021

RECLASSI-
FICATION

2021
IFRS
2021

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill E 60 - -60 -

Other intangible assets E 545 - 60 605

Property, plant and equipment A 65,664 8,336 -104 73,895

Long-term financial assets 90 - - 90

Other long-term assets 10 - - 10

Deferred tax assets B - 1,912 - 1,912

66,369 10,248 -104 76,513

Current assets

Inventories 30,803 - - 30,803

Trade receivables 27,219 - - 27,219

Short-term financial assets 201 - - 201

Other short-term assets 6,522 - - 6,522

Cash and cash equivalents 9,982 - - 9,982

74,727 - - 74,727

141,096  10,248  -104  151,240

Group reconciliation of
Consolidated statement of Financial
Position on December 31, 2021
IN EURO X 1,000 NOTES

LOCAL
GAAP

12.31.2020

REMEASU-
REMENT

01.01.2021

RECLASSI-
FICATION
01.01.2021

IFRS
01.01.2021

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 3,363 - - 3,363

Share premium F 12,527 455 - 12,982

Retained earnings 23,015 -5,410 - 17,605

Foreign currency translation reserve -345 -35 - -380

Non-controlling interests 58 - - 58

38,618 -4,989 - 33,629

Non-current liabilities

Long-term financial liabilities A 39,639 5,533 - 45,172

Other long-term liabilities 173 - -104 69

Deferred tax liabilities B 490 1,223 - 1,713

40,302 6,756 -104 46,954

Current liabilities

Short-term financial liabilities A 24,386 2,904 - 27,290

Provisions G 8,679 - -7,637 1,042

Contract liabilities C - 2,210 - 2,210

Trade payables G 25,559 - 5,109 30,668

Income tax liabilities - - - -

Other short-term liabilities D,G 3,552 3,367 2,528 9,447

62,176 8,481 - 70,657

141,096  10,248  -104 151,240

Cabka Annual Report 2022 – 96

Transformation Matters

Group reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Profit and Loss for the
year ended December 31, 2021

Group reconciliation of
Consolidated Statement of
Profit and Loss 2021
IN EURO X 1,000 NOTES

LOCAL
GAAP

REMEASU-
REMENT

RECLASSI-
FICATION IFRS

Revenue C 170,643 -654 - 169,989

Change in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress 709 - - 709

Other operating income F 6,320 -455 - 5,865

Total operating income 177,672 -1,109 - 176,563

Material expenses / expenses for
purchased services -89,501 - - -89,501

Personnel expenses D -33,145 -3,083 -750 -36,978
Amortization/depreciation and
impairments of intangible and
tangible fixed assets

A -16,754 -2,930 - -19,684

Other operating expenses A -29,516 3,022 750 -25,744

Total operating expenses -168,915 -2,991 - -171,907

Finance income 19 - - 19

Finance expenses A -1,968 -142 - -2,110

Net financial result -1,949 -142 - -2,091

Result before taxes 6,807 -4,242 - 2,565

Income tax expense B -2,194 -282 - -2,476

Net Result 4,613 -4,524 - 89

   Attributable to:

   Non-controlling interest -323 - - -323

   Equity holders of CABKA N.V. 4,936 -4,524 - 412

Group reconciliation of Other
Comprehensive Income 2021
IN EURO X 1,000

LOCAL
GAAP

REMEASU-
REMENT

RECLASSI-
FICATION IFRS

Net Result 4,613 -4,524 - 89

Items that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 214 -34 -  180

Total comprehensive income 4,827 -4,558 - 269

 Attributable to:

   Non-controlling interest -306 - - -306

   Equity holders of CABKA N.V. 5,133 -4,558 - 575

Notes to the reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Financial Position as at January
1, 2021 and December 31, 2021 and other comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2021

A IFRS 16 - Leases
Under IFRS a lessee applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases,
except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets and recognize lease liabilities to
make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying
assets.

At the date of transition to IFRS, the Group applied the transitional provision and measured
lease liabilities at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted at the date